O
O
O
O
O
O
O

Figure 1. Reaction between ZnO and stearic acid forming zinc stearate and the molar masses of each chemical substance in the reaction.
Table 2. Rheological and rheometric properties of the elastomeric compositions developed for different ZnO contents in phr.
Codification
Mooney viscosity
[ML 1+4 100 °C]
ML (dN·m) MH (dN·m) ts1 (min) t90 (min) CRI* (min-1)
FC1/AE/0 49.68 1.32 4.04 6.06 7.18 89.3
F1/AE/1 37.98 1.26 6.99 5.31 9.21 25.6
F1/AE/3 42.01 1.21 7.84 6.03 11.06 19.9
F1/AE/5 37.83 1.09 7.86 5.18 10.18 20.0
*Cure rate index - CRI = 100/(t90-ts1).
Torani, D., Crespo, J. S., & Brandalise, R. N.
Polímeros, 29(3), e2019041, 2019 4/8
This feature was also observed by Heideman[4]. Zinc stearate
forms complexes with accelerators this in turn promoting,
during vulcanization, a crosslinking network, resulting
in improved sulfur reaction kinetics[2]. Data obtained for
crosslinking density confirm the values obtained for MH.
Figure 3 depicts the reaction between CBS, sulfur and zinc
stearate[11-14].
At first ZnO reacts with stearic acid forming zinc stearate.
The interaction between the accelerator and the activator in
the presence of Zn enables the formation of the accelerator
active complex. The so-formed complex reacts with sulfur
by means of the S8 ring, forming a sulfurizing agent. Such
sulfurizing agent reacts with the elastomer chains to form
a crosslinking precursor. The precursor is a polysulfide
linked to a moiety of the accelerator molecule. Polysulfide
crosslinks are formed through this precursor[15].
3.2 Characterization of thermal properties
The compositions were evaluated by TGA with only
one event of mass loss being observed for NR 99.8%.
The different ZnO contents in the compositions did not
promote significant differences in TGA curves, exception
made to the percentage of residues, the values of which
were attributed to the different ZnO contents incorporated
into the compositions. Table 3 lists the thermogravimetric
data for the studied compositions.
3.3 Characterization of mechanical properties before
and after thermo-oxidative ageing
Figure 4 exhibits results for tear strength and hardness
for the developed elastomerics. As for tear strength, it could
be observed that the results for composition FC1/AE/0 were
lower than those for the other studied compositions, and
this could be related to its lower crosslinking densities since
given the absence of ZnO in the composition, crosslinking
formation is compromised.
The lower hardness value of the FC1/AE/0 composition
can be explained by the absence of crosslinks formation.
Hardness is a measure of the resistance offered by the
material to the penetration of a body of higher hardness[16].
Figure 5 exhibits results for tensile strength, elongation at
break and modulus at 300% for the compositions.
For the F1/AE/1, F1/AE/3 and F1/AE/5 compositions,
considering standard deviations, tear strength and hardness
data were similar, no significant influence resulting from
the ZnO content variation in the compositions.
Tensile strength and modulus at 300% of the F1/AE/1,
F1/AE/3 and F1/AE/5 compositions exhibited, when standard
deviation values are considered, similar results. They are
however higher than those for the ZnO- free composition